,/%/Z;ﬁ;’/‘ BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

' / MEETING AGENDA

% DATE: Thursday, August 14, 2014
TIME:  Meeting to begin at 5 p.m.
PLACE: Council Chambers, 1777 Broadway

% CITY OF BOULDER

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE GIVEN BY THE CITY OF BOULDER, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, AT THE TIME AND PLACE SPECIFIED ABOVE. ALL
PERSONS, IN FAVOR OF OR OPPOSED TO OR IN ANY MANNER INTERESTED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS, TITLE 9, BOULDER REVISED CODE
1981; MAY ATTEND SUCH HEARING AND BE HEARD IF THEY SO DESIRE. (APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST APPEAR AT THE MEETING.)

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. BOARD HEARINGS

Docket No.: BOZ2014-09
Address: 101 Hickory Avenue
Applicant: Jerry Lynch

Variance to Owners Accessory Unit (OAU) “floor area” and “building coverage” limitations: As a part of a proposal
to allow an existing two-story accessory building to be considered eligible to apply for a detached OAU (through a
separate administrative process); the applicant is requesting a variance to the detached OAU building coverage limit
of 500 square feet to allow for the existing accessory structure of 575 square feet, and the applicant is also requesting
a variance to the floor area limit of 450 square feet to allow for the existing two-story building’s floor area of
approximately 695 square feet (which includes both levels). Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified:
Section 9-6-3, BRC 1981.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-12
Address: 110 South 31 Street
Applicant: Robert Story and Kelly Shanafelt

Variance to Parking Spaces in Front Yard Setbacks: As a proposal to construct a 495 sg. ft. addition to an existing
1,313 sq. ft. residence (including area associated with converted garage), the applicants are requesting to vary the
requirements of Section 9-9-6, "Parking Standards", to allow for the required off-street parking space to be located
within the front yard setback. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be varied: Section 9-9-6, B.R.C. 1981.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-13
Address: 855 Park Lane
Applicant: Donald and Kristina Bergal

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to replace and relocate nonstandard stairs to an elevated patio on an existing
single family residence, the applicant is requesting a variance to the front (east) yard setback requirements of the RE
zoning district. The resulting front yard setback will be approximately 14.58 feet where 25 feet is required and 8.5
feet exists today. A small expansion to the existing patio roof as well as a new landing area are within the proposed
scope of work. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION
A. Approval of Minutes: The July 10, 2013 BOZA minutes are scheduled for approval.
B. Matters from the Board
C. Matters from the City Attorney
D. Matters from Planning and Development Services

4. ADJOURNMENT

For more information call Brian Holmes or Susan Meissner at 303-441-1880 or via e-mail holmesb@ci.boulder.co.us. Board packets are available at the Boulder
Public Main Library’s Reference Desk, or at the Planning Department reception area.
*** SEE REVERSED SIDE FOR MEETING GUIDELINES * * *
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mailto:holmesb@ci.boulder.co.us

CITY OF BOULDER
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
MEETING GUIDELINES

CALL TO ORDER

The board must have a quorum (three members present) before the meeting can be called to order.

AGENDA

The board may rearrange the order of the agenda or delete items for good cause. The board may not add items requiring
public notice.

ACTION ITEMS

An action item requires a motion and a vote. The general format for hearing of an action item is as follows:

1. Presentations

e Staff presentation.*

o Applicant presentation.*Any exhibits introduced into the record at this time must be provided in quantities of
seven to the Board Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record.

e Board questioning of staff or applicant for information only.

2. Public Hearing

Each speaker will be allowed an oral presentation.*

e Speakers should introduce themselves, giving name and address. If officially representing a group, homeowners'
association, etc., please state that for the record as well.

e Speakers are requested not to repeat items addressed by previous speakers other than to express points of
agreement or disagreement. Refrain from reading long documents, and summarize comments wherever possible.
Long documents may be submitted and will become a part of the official record. When possible, these
documents should be submitted in advance so staff and the board can review them before the meeting.

o Speakers should address the Land Use Regulation criteria and, if possible, reference the rules that the board uses
to decide a case.

o Any exhibits introduced into the record at the hearing must be provided in quantities of seven to the Board
Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record.

o Citizens can send a letter to Planning and Development Services staff at 1739 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80302,
two weeks before the board meeting, to be included in the Board packet. Correspondence received after this time
will be distributed at the board meeting.

3. Board Action

e Board motion. Motions may take any number of forms. With regard to a specific development proposal, the
motion generally is to either approve the project (with or without conditions), to deny it, or to continue the matter
to a date certain (generally in order to obtain additional information).

e Board discussion. This is undertaken entirely by members of the board. The applicant, members of the public or
city staff participate only if called upon by the Chairperson.

e Board action (the vote). An affirmative vote of at least three members of the board is required to pass a motion
approving any action. If the vote taken results in a tie, a vote of two to two, two to one, or one to two, the
applicant shall be automatically allowed a rehearing. A tie vote on any subsequent motion to approve or deny
shall result in defeat of the motion and denial of the application.

MATTERS FROM THE BOARD, CITY STAFF, AND CITY ATTORNEY
Any board member, Planning and Development Services staff, or the City Attorney may introduce before the board
matters, which are not included in the formal agenda.

*The Chairperson, subject to the board approval, may place a reasonable time limitation on presentations.
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Revised Oct. 2009
400.pdf

. City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
r/’}é’& 1739 Broadway, third floor e PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306
Phone: 303-441-1880 e Fax: 303-441-3241 ¢ Web: boulderplandevelop.net

BOZA
VARIANCE APPLICATION B

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applican

t.
Street Address or General Location of Property: (| f—rq &,rw// AT/EJU&
o Legal Description: Lot _Z- _ Block b subdivision Park East Y anol (or attach description.)

Existing Use of Property: _ < ma (o —:Qwu [IJ ([£48) J/am‘ha

Description of proposal:
Logs b vidriance of ORCET 3(&&){&)@/&( design
ufa,.rg(r—ﬁ,,/ Swnets Aece {f/v nr 7S Blible Czrvera e (s
53¢ Pshave S0P s alloweed ; OAU 4538 vhere % A s Horsed.

*Total floor area of existing building: £/4@ g *Total floor area proposed: ¢S 3 i
*Building coverage existing: 500 s *Building coverage proposed: 5-9‘7‘?
*Building height existing: o *Building height proposed: 2./, 5/

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

¢ Name of Owner: \4(51’”/ L‘/"ECA éfﬂd J‘ﬂef 2\‘?% L/l//fb? 7F"157L
o Address:__[o] {hehkoty fenue Telephone: (§31) 566-952!
o City: ?&m/cf@k U state: ce Zip Code: _$PZ0/ Fax:

¢ Name of Contact (if other than owner): Eci?l/r‘ﬂe

o Address: Z£50 W&Ade Mm&e. 5‘# 300 Telephone: @5’3)%/?’3537"
o City: CHoukor! State: _ (O Zip Code: _ 52307 Fax: _(502)443-9347

STAFF USE ONLY

Doc. No. Date Filed Zone Hearing Date
Application received by: Date Fee Paid Misc. Rect #
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APPLICATION TYPES

D Setback Variance
[ ] Sign Variance

|:| Mobile Home Spacing Variance ~
) Varance of ©AU bw‘/o[f‘nj covernge and EAU size
design steadard's

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

- Ifapplicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property
for which the variance is requested;

- An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal
description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);

+ A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);

« A demoalition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies);

- A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

» Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

. An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43 B.R.C. 1981); Sechon 4-2-4%=¥550

. Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the

hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(I), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION

Applicant / Owner Signature %4/{/\,2 Date 5’"/&/2"/}/
,/ =
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according o the requirements of this section.

EA ’B\/P‘P\e, , am filing a Land Use Review or Technical Document Review

(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON)
application [on behalf of the property owner(s) evry L‘fﬂOL\

for property located
(PRINT NAME OF OIWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)

N
at ) o { f%!(}kﬁ i/ . | have read the city's sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and
(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRE$S OR LOCATION)

agree to the following:

1. I understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

2. I am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

3. | understand that certain future changes to my application, inciuding but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

4. I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city's land use regulation may result
in a delay in the city’s issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

(Anl 5/21/2014

NAMEOF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON / DATE

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requiremens or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880.
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Ed Byrne, P.C.

A Professional Legal Services Corporation
250 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302 - 5838

July 16, 2014

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Members, Board of Zoning Adjustment

P.O. Box 791

Boulder, CO 80306-0791

Re: (REVISED) Lynch Request for Variance of B.R.C. §9-6-3(4)(b)(v)(g),

Design Standards for Owner’s Accessory Unit Proposed to be Located
at 101 Hickory Avenue, Boulder, Colorado

Dear People,

I represent Jerry Lynch and Janet Zeff, owners of the property located at 101 Hickory Avenue,
Boulder, CO 80301.

Background Information

The previous owner of the property, Neil Rosen, built the “Frame Building” (hereinafter, the
“Cottage”) (shown on the Site Improvement Survey in the area lying to the east of the “One Story
Frame Residence”) for his personal office, with a building permit that was approved by the city in
1998. He later added plumbing without required permits. The building coverage was determined
without considering the Owner’s Accessory Unit size limitations found in B.R.C. §9-6-3(4)(b)(v)(g),
because he only intended to use the building as a studio.

After Jerry and Janet purchased the property, they added a kitchen without permits, not realizing that
the kitchen, plus the shower added by Mr. Rosen, along with the living area could cause the building
to be deemed an illegal dwelling unit. For family reasons, Jerry and Janet moved out of Boulder
several years ago, hoping one day to return. Their plan was to move back to Boulder this year, after
their current tenants reached the end of their lease term. When a friend of the family needed a place
to live after her divorce, they rented the Cottage to her, without realizing this was not legal under
Boulder’s Land Use Code.

A city inspection resulted in the issuance of a zoning correction notice this year, when a tenant was
determined to be renting the Cottage. The good news is that the former studio may be recognized as
an Owner’s Accessory Unit (OAU), B.R.C. §9-6-3(4). The unfortunate news is that the structure was
not built with the design standards for OAUs in mind, so the building coverage (foundation) is
575s.f. where 500s.f. is allowed, and the OAU itselfis 695s.f. where 450s.f. is allowed. B.R.C. §9-6-
3(4)(b)(v)(g); see also Slides 1, 2, 3 (rev.) and 4(rev.), attached. It is, therefore, necessary to request
a variance to these design standards before proceeding with the OAU application.

Land Use & Development Planning — Real Estate Transactions — Government & Public Relations
Phone: 303.447.2555 % FAX: 303.449.9349 % Cell: 303.478.8075 % E-mail: edbyrne@smartlanduse.com
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My clients hope to have the option to legally use this structure for one of their family members OR
possibly make it available for rent to someone who wishes to work and reside in Boulder and needs
affordable and inexpensive rent. Jerry and Janet are also considering living in the OAU themselves,
in order to rent the main residence and receive supplemental income during their retirement years.
They will apply for this after returning to occupy the main house later this summer. They can
envision a time when they, themselves, might want to live in the accessory unit in retirement days
while enabling a family member to use the main house OR while renting the main house to someone
else, in order to make ends meet. This would allow them to remain in Boulder even after their
income naturally diminishes with retirement.

It should also be noted that they were informed by the city of Boulder of the need to license the
property in August of 2013. They immediately proceeded to do this, passed inspection, and were
issued a license. Only later did they learn that the Cottage could not be rented unless it was qualified
as an Owner’s Accessory Dwelling Unit.

Variance criteria

B.R.C. §9-2-3(h)(1). Physical Conditions.

(A) (1) The unusual physical circumstances or conditions consist of the structure built by the
current owner’s predecessor as a studio without consideration of the size constraints
applicable to Owner’s Accessory Dwelling Units. Although the exterior building footprint
and interior OAU square footage dimensions are close to said limits, a variance is necessary
to prevent gratuitous destruction or elimination of integral portions of the original structure.
It should be noted that the original OAU-in-a-separate-structure concept anticipated that the
lower floor would be a garage, so the desire was to limit the size of the OAU on the upper
level to less than the lower level’s footprint, reducing the overall mass of the accessory unit
building. In this case, the lower level is not a garage and the upper level is only 172s.f. versus
the original concept of an upper level OAU limited to 450s.f.

(B) Accessory buildings of this type do not exist throughout the neighborhood or zoning district
in which the Applicants’ property is located.

(C) The only way to bring the property into conformity with the provisions of the OAU
ordinance’s building footprint size constraints is to destroy 75s.f. of the existing former
studio building, which is not reasonable given the public benefits associated with OAUs,
including the benefits associated with reasonably priced work force housing and/or agin-in-
place elderly housing opportunities.

(D)  The studio was built by the prior owner, so the unnecessary hardship was not created by the
Applicants.

B.R.C. §9-2-3(h)(2) Energy Conservation. Not applicable.

B.R.C. §9-2-3(h)(3) Solar Access. Not applicable.

Land Use & Development Planning — Real Estate Transactions — Government & Public Relations

Phone: 303.447.2555 % FAX: 303.449.9349 % Cell: 303.478.8075 % E-mail: edbyrne@smartlanduse.com
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B.R.C. §9-2-3(h)(4) Designated Historic Property. The studio is not eligible for historic designation.

B.R.C. §9-2-3(h)(5) Applicant’s proposal meets the variance criteria because the dimensions of the
studio building originally constructed by Mr. Rosen, not the Applicants, are only slightly in excess
of the OAU design standards, and the relief requested:

(A) would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district which the
lot is located (no change to the exterior of the building is proposed);

(B) would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable use and enjoyment
or development of adjacent property (no adjacent properties will be affected by the
slight modification of the design standards related to building coverage and OAU
size);

(C) would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and would be the least
modification of the applicable provisions of (Title 9) (reduction in the size of the
building and the OAU is not feasible because there is no practical way to ‘“carve”
75s.f. off of the existing building footprint, which Applicants are proposing to
repurpose as an QOAU; moving or changing exterior walls would generate
unnecessary building waste through deconstruction and reconstruction; changes to
the interior dimensions of the OAU will not be visible to the public, and excluding
the upper level would only reduce the size by 172s.f., while still requiring a variance
of 73s.f., so the Applicants request an interior floor area variance of 245s.1.);

(D) would not conflict with the provisions of §9-9-17, “Solar Access,” B.R.C. 1981
(not applicable).

B.R.C. §9-2-3 (h)(A-D).
Thank you for your consideration of this variance application.

Sincerely,

74

Edward R{/Byrne

Land Use & Development Planning — Real Estate Transactions — Government & Public Relations

Phone: 303.447.2555 % FAX: 303.449.9349 % Cell: 303.478.8075 % E-mail: edbyrne@smartlanduse.com
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Revised Oct. 2009
400, pdf

) % City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
,,/:}j@@f 1739 Broadway, third floor PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306

Phone: 303-441-1880 e Fax: 303-441-3241 e Web: boulderplandevelop.net
Bozzen - 00012

BOZA
VARIANCEAPPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applicant.)
« Street Address or General Location of Property: o <.3\3%Y g,
o Legal Description: Lot _\%  Block % Subdivision AR NI (Or attach description.)
o Existing Use of Property: BesSipenD A

o Description of proposal: i i .,
OUSNENS POuGYWT  HowE | QARKCGE SPRE W / RE QUWLLEYS
ALV, mpacED WAD BEEN cobduTB] O TS HEQ
ool HPACE. WE ool e ORA ArNes Z—
CEQNREY oFe TRestr JAlA Mf( N THE  FEont v) AR et BEACK

*Total floor area of existing building: [ 24(» Aﬁ%—' *Total floor area proposed: 179] &Mf/qﬁi—
*Building coverage existing: 1241, 4 /,},:QJ/*Building coverage proposed: [ 7]/ / ;ﬁ_jt}/’
*Building height existing: (L' 7| *Building height proposed: (4’ (" "/

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981,

¢ Name of Owner: Povili < .‘Lu\\ —? \c/{&w, ST

e Address: Mep = &y=a SR Telephone:

o City: Bod eV State: ___n Zip Code: _20b o) _FAX:

¢+ Name of Contact (if other than owner): ENZAL Ao EN]

¢ Address: DEAD oAl AvES ' Telephone: 720 %% @445
e City: B ped State: (D Zip Code: _ 2050\ FAX:

STAFF USE ONLY

Doc. No. Date Filed Zone Hearing Date
Application received by: ML Date Fee Paid Misc. Rect #
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APPLICATION TYPES

[ ] Setback Variance
[ ] Sign Variance

|:| Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

G} If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property

for which the variance is requested;

\/ . An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal

description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);
A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);
A demolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies);
A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

. Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

. An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);

. Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the
hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(1), B.R.C. 1981 Vv ATION INFORMATION

Applicant / Owner Signature

Date { "‘
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(h)

BOZA VARIANCE CRITERIA

SETBACK AND MOBILE HOME SPACING VARIANCE CRITERIA

(Excerpt from Section 9-2-3(h), B.R.C. 1981)

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES

The BOZA may grant a variance only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the
applicable requirements of paragraph (1), (2), (3), or (4) of this Subsection and the
requirements of paragraph (5) of this Subsection.

(1) Physical Conditions or Disability

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

There are:

(i) Unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including,
without limitation, irregularity, narrowness or shallowness
of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the affected property; or

(ii)  There is a physical disability affecting the owners of the
property or any member of the family of an owner who
resides on the property which impairs the ability of the
disabled person to utilize or access the property; and

The wunusual circumstances or conditions do not exist
throughout the neighborhood or zoning district in which the
property is located; and

Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the
property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the
provisions of this chapter; and

Any unnecessary hardship has not been created by the
applicant.

(2) Energy Conservation

(A)

(B)
(©)

(D)

The variance will permit construction of an addition to a building
that was constructed on or before January 1, 1983;

The proposed addition will be an integral part of the structure of
the building;

The proposed addition will qualify as a "solar energy system" as
defined in Section 9-16, "Definitions," B.R.C. 1981, or will
enable the owner of the building to reduce the net use of energy
for heating or cooling purposes by a minimum of 10% over the
course of a year of average weather conditions for the entire
building; and

The costs of constructing any comparable addition within
existing setback lines so as to achieve comparable energy
purposes would be substantially greater than the cost of
constructing the addition which is proposed for the variance.
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(i)

3)

(4)

(5)

Solar Access

(A)  The volume of that part of the lot in which buildings may be built
consistent with this code has been reduced substantially as a
result of the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C.
1981;

(B) The proposed building or object would not interfere with the
basic solar access protection provided in Section 9-9-17, "Solar
Access," B.R.C. 1981; and

(C) The volume of the proposed building to be built outside of the
building setback lines for the lot will not exceed the amount by
which the buildable volume has been reduced as a result of the
provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 1981.

Designated Historic Property

The property could be reasonably developed in conformity with the provisions
of this chapter, but the building has been designated as an individual
landmark or recognized as a contributing building to a designated historic
district. As part of the review of an alteration certificate pursuant to Chapter
9-11, "Historic Preservation,” B.R.C. 1981, the approving authority has found
that development in conforming locations on the lot or parcel would have an
adverse impact upon the historic character of the individual landmark or the
contributing building and the historic district, if a historic district is involved.

Requirements for All Variance Approvals

(A)  Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the lot is located,;

(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable
use and enjoyment or development of adjacent property; .

(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and
would be the least modification of the applicable provisions of
this title; and

(D)  Would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar
Access,"” B.R.C.1981.

FLOOR AREA VARIANCES FOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS

The BOZA may grant a variance to the maximum floor area allowed for an
accessory dwelling unit under Subsection 9-6-3(a) "Accessory Units," B.R.C. 1981,
only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following applicable
reguirements:

(1

(2)

That the interior configuration of the house is arranged in such a manner that
the space to be used as the accessory dwelling unit cannot feasibly be divided
in conformance with the size requirements;

That the variance, if granted, meets the essential intent of this title, and would
be the minimum variance that would afford relief; and
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(3)  That the strict application of the provisions at issue would impose an undue
and unnecessary hardship on the individual and that such hardship has not
been created by the applicant.

() VARIANCES FOR PARKING SPACES IN FRONT YARD SETBACKS
The BOZA may grant a variance to the requirements of Section 9-9-6, “Parking
Standards,” to allow a required parking space to be located within the front yard
setback if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following requirements:

" (1)  The dwelling unit was built in a RR-1, RR-2, RE, or RL-1 zoning district.

\/(2) The dwelling unit originally had an attached carport or garage that met the off-
street parking requirements at the time of initial development or, at the time of
initial construction, an off-street parking space was not required and has not
been provided; '

(3) The garage or carport was converted to living space prior to January 1, 2005;

./ (4)  The current property owner was not responsible for the conversion of the
parking space to living area and can provide evidence as such;

/(8) A parking space in compliance with the parking regulations of Section 9-9-6
cannot reasonably be provided anywhere on the site due to the location of
existing buildings, lack of alley access, or other unusual physical conditions;

./(6)  Restoring the original garage or carport to a parking space would result in a
significant economic hardship when comparing the cost of restoration to the
cost of any other proposed improvements on the site; and

v (7)  The proposed parking space to be located within the front yard setback space
shall be paved, shall comply with Section 9-9-5, “Site Access Control,” shall
not be less than 9 feet in width or more than 16 feet in width, and shall not be
less than 19 feet in length. No parking space shall encroach into a public right
of way or obstruct a public sidewalk.

SIGN CODE VARIANCE CRITERIA
(Excerpt from Section 9-9-21(s), B.R.C. 1981)

(s) APPEALS AND VARIANCES

(1)  Any aggrieved person who contests an interpretation of this chapter which
causes denial of a permit, or who believes a violation alleged in a notice of
violation issued pursuant to paragraph 9-9-21(t)(2) or (3), B.R.C. 1981, to be
factually or legally incorrect, may appeal the denial or notice of violation to the
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals in a manner provided by either such
board under the procedures prescribed by Chapter 1-3, “Quasi-Judicial
Hearings,” B.R.C. 1981, or may, in the case of a denial, request that a
variance be granted. An appeal from a denial and a request for a variance
may be filed in the alternative.
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(2)

3)
(4)

(A)  An appeal from an interpretation which causes denial of a permit or
from a notice alleging a violation of Subsections 9-9-21(l), “Structural
Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m), “Construction Standards,” 9-9-
21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), "Sign Maintenance,” B.R.C.
1981, shall be filed with the BOZA.

(B) An appeal from any other interpretation alleging any other violation of
this chapter shall be filed with the BOZA.

(C) An appellant shall file the appeal, request for variance, or both in the
alternative with the BOZA within fifteen days from the date of notice of
the denial or the date of service of the notice of violation. The appellant
may request more time to file. If the appellant makes such request
before the end of the time period and shows good cause therefore, the
City Manager may extend for a reasonable period the time to file with
either board.

No person may appeal to or request a variance from the BOZA if the person
has displayed, constructed, erected, altered, or relocated a sign without a
sign permit required by paragraph 9-9-21(b)(2), B.R.C. 1981. The boards
have no jurisdiction to hear an appeal nor authority to grant any variance from
the permit requirements of this chapter. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear
an appeal of a notice of violation alleging violation of the permit requirements
if the appeal is from the manager’s interpretation that a permit is required, and
the appellant’s position is that the device is not a sign or that it is exempt from
the permit requirements under Subsection 9-9-21(c), “Signs Exempt from
Permits,” B.R.C. 1981.

An applicant for an appeal or a variance under this Section shall pay the fee
prescribed by Subsection 4-20-47(b), B.R.C. 1981.

Setbacks, spacing of freestanding and projecting signs, and sign noise
limitations are the only requirements which the BOZA may vary. If an
applicant requests that the BOZA grant such a variance, the board shall not
grant a variance unless it finds that each of the following conditions exists:

(A) There are special physical circumstances or physical conditions,
including, without limitation, buildings, topography, vegetation, sign
structures, or other physical features on adjacent properties or within
the adjacent public right of way that would substantially restrict the
effectiveness of the sign in question, and such special circumstances
or conditions are peculiar to the particular business or enterprise to
which the applicant desires to draw attention and do not apply
generally to all businesses or enterprises in the area; or

(B) For variances from the noise limitations of subparagraph 9-9-
21(b)(3)(L), “Sound,” B.R.C. 1981, the proposed variance is temporary
in duration (not to exceed 30 days) and consists of a temporary
exhibition of auditory art; and

(C) The variance would be consistent with the purposes of this chapter and
would not adversely affect the neighborhood in which the business or
enterprise or exhibition to which the applicant desires to draw attention
is located; and
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)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(D) The variance is the minimum one necessary to permit the applicant
reasonably to draw attention to its business, enterprise, or exhibition.

If an applicant requests that the Board of Building Appeals approve alternate
materials or methods of construction or modifications from the requirements
of Subsections 9-9-21(l), “Structural Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m),
“Construction Standards,” 9-9-21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), “Sign
Maintenance,” B.R.C. 1981, the board may approve the same under the
standards and procedures provided in the city building code, Chapter 10-5,
“Building Code,” B.R.C. 1981.

Except as provided in Subsection (8) of this Section, the BOZA has no
jurisdiction to hear a request for nor authority to grant a variance that would
increase the maximum permitted sign area on a single property or building, or
from the prohibitions of paragraph 9-9-21(b)(3), “Specific Signs Prohibited,”
B.R.C. 1981. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear an appeal of a permit
denial or of a notice of violation alleging that a sign would exceed the
maximum permitted sign area or is prohibited if the appellant’s position is that
the sign does not exceed such area or is not prohibited by such Subsection.

The BOZA or Board of Building Appeals may make any variance or alternate
material or method approval or modification it grants subject to any
reasonable conditions that it deems necessary or desirable to make the
device that is permitted by the variance compatible with the purposes of this
chapter.

The City Manager's denial or notice of violation becomes a final order of the
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals if:

(A)  The applicant fails to appeal the manager’s denial or order to the board
within the prescribed time limit;

(B) The applicant fails to appeal the order of the board to a court of
competent jurisdiction within the prescribed time limit; or

(C) A court of competent jurisdiction enters a final order and judgment
upon an appeal filed from a decision of the board under this chapter.

Ordinance No. 5377 (1991).
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

l, O Pyol (9080 JES\G N | am filing a Land Use Review or Technical Document Review
(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON) Ao > BALL )

application [on behalf of the property owner(s) _ L eli] SWANATECT % Yo B8t TS for property located
(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)

at_ W\ 5. 257 = P . I have read the city’s sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and
(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION)

agree to the following:

1. I understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

2 I am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

3. I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

4. I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city's land use regulation may result
in a delay in the city's issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

OAeET  AvoL AL

NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON J D/&TE

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880.
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v

A SoBo Homes Company

To the City of Boulder Planning and Development Services,

We would like to apply for a BOZA Variance for a parking space in the front yard setback for the
property at 110 S. 315 St.

Prior to the current home owners buying the house in 1996, the attached garage was converted
into finished floor area. We have proof of this fact in the form of an appraisal document made prior to
the home owners buying the house. It shows the floor area of the house as 1,323 sqft, which is the area
of the house as it is now with the garage finished. Because the unpermitted work was done by the
previous owner and the current owners bought the property based on the fact that they would have 4
bedrooms, we feel that a variance is appropriate in this case. Our clients should be able to continue to
use their home as they have for the past 18 years. Keeping the current driveway as the required parking
space is a ready-made solution to the lack of off street parking, as opposed to paying a substantial sum
to un-finish and restore the garage to parking space. There is also nowhere else on the property with
access for parking from the street.

Thank You for your Understanding,
Garrett Akol

Sobo Design and Build
925 787 3470
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(provided by First Colorado Title Cerp., )

Lot 13, -Block 13,
THIRD ADDITION TO HIGHLAND PARK,
City of Boulder, County of Boulder, state of Colorado,

according to the Plat of which is recorded in
Plat Book 6 at Page 3,
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NOTES:

1-The 2' wide concrete walk extends into the east 10' easement as shown.
2-First Colorado Title Corp. Case No. 33894-0792 (first amended) was
entirely relied upon for easements of record not shown. by the plat.

The subject broperty is located in Zone C, the area of minimal flooding
according to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map; Community-Panel No,

IMPROVEMENT LOCATION CERTIFICATE
TO __MELLON MORTGAGE CO. AND TQ _FIRST COLORADO TITLE CORP,

I'hereby certify that the inprovements on the above described parcel, except utility connections, are entirely within the boundaries
of the parcel, except as shown. that there are no encroachiments upen the described premises by improvements on iany adjoining

premises. except as indicated. and that there is no apparent evidence or sign of any easement crossing or burdening any part

o
ot said parcel. except as noted. | further certify that this improvement location certificate is not a land survey plat or improvement

survey plat, and that it is not to be relied upon for the establishment of fence, building or other furure improvement lines.

I
Titie Co. No. 33894-0792 first amended \@%;:’;ngaﬁégfﬁ% FiagstaffSurveying,Inc.
Borrower Dowler \\{?‘;Q}',q"\:‘:mﬁ ‘~..’;9,,‘«"% 637C South Broadway
Flagstall No. 92_295¢ §‘ _."4*\ ‘?.p,"."éf’;;_ Boulder, Colorado 80303
3 4 2 ™ £ (303) 499.9737
4/ ) URieZ  FAX 499-9770
30 August 1992 /ﬁzzp (% o e
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" City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
,f% 1739 Broadway, third floor ® PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306
Phone: 303-441-1880 o Fax: 303-441-3241 « Web: boulderplandevelop.net

BOZA Ea=WE

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applicant.)
e Street Address or General Location of Property: 855 Park Ln
¢ Legal Description: Lot Block Subdivision ISP Attached (Or attach description.)
o EXxisting Use of Property: Residential
e Description of proposal:

Replace original, unsafe, external stairway, non-conformant with current setback requirements, with a safer, smaller and
less obtrusive stairway. While the new stairway is still non-conformant with setback requirements, it nearly doubles the
-distance from stairs to property line and reduces the stair footprint by 55%.

*Total floor area of existing building: 2206 *Total floor area proposed: 2206
*Building coverage existing: 2186 *Building coverage proposed: 2116
*Building height existing: 17* 1" *Building height proposed: 17' 1"

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

¢ Name of Owner: Donald and Kristina Bergal

s Address: 855 Park Ln Telephone: (303) 919-7308
o City: Boulder State: CO Zip Code: 80302 FAX:

¢ Name of Contact (if other than owner):_same dbergal9@gmail.com

e Address: Telephone:

o City: State: Zip Code: FAX:

STAFF USE ONLY

Doc. No. Date Filed ___ Zone Hearing Date
Application received by: _ == 1AL T2/ Date Fee Paid Misc. Rect #
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APPLICATION TYPES

Setback Variance
[ ] sign Variance

|:| Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

-« If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property
for which the variance is requested;

-« AnImprovement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal
description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);

- A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);

~- A demolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies); _

—+ A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

-« Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

- An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);
~ .« Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the
hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(l), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION

/ /A
_Z é/Z il Date M Vg 8 ff
Jo 7

Applicant / Owner Signaturev

08.14.2014 BOZA Packet  Page 28 of 44



SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such nofice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

I,

(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON)
application [on behalf of the property owner(s)

4 BSY PRZKE (ANE

) ONALD 55}24/,1—' , am filing a Land Use Review

' na vse echnical Docuiment Review

‘S"N -
A= for property located
(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)

. | have read the city’s sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and

(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION)

agree to the following:

1.

| understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

| am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city’s land use regulation may result
in a delay in the city’s issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

Poracp Berear é L/ 7/’ z// ¥

NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON /DAT e

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880.
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Variance Request July 14, 2014

Re: 855 Park Lane, Boulder, 80302

We are requesting a setback variance for the front (east) and corner (north east) boundary of the
residence, to reconstruct the stairs leading to the main entrance to the home. The existing stairs are
original construction and highly non-conformant with setback requirements. The proposed new stairs
and deck landing will be smaller, have less coverage area, and nearly double the setback from the
property line. However because of the position of the house on the property, there is no way to
construct entrance stairs that meet the full 25’ setback requirement and a variance is required.

The existing stairs are a safety hazard and must be replaced. They were constructed prior to the
current setback zoning standards, and fall within 8’6" of the property line. The new stairs will meet
current building codes, and will fall 14’7” from the property line at their closest point.

The hardship issue being addressed is the need to have stairs to reach the main entrance to the home,
which sits 9 feet above ground level. Because of the steep grade of the property with the front walk-
out design, stairs are needed to reach the elevated front door, creating a hardship that must be
addressed with a variance. The entire front of the home sits within 22’ of the property line, making it
impossible to reconstruct any stairs outside of the 25" setback.

In summary, no house could be built on the property under current setback requirements. The stairs are
a necessity given the topography of the lot, but it is impossible to build a stairway that meets the full
setback requirement. Since the stairs must be reconstructed for safety, it makes sense to implement a
new design that actually increases the setback.

Hardship Summary

Per 9-2-3 (h) (1), topographical canditions create a hardship for any occupant of the home, requiring
stairs to reach the front, main entrance. Safety considerations, documented here, require that the
stairs be rebuilt. The pre-existing position of the home, constructed by previous owners in 1967,
precludes any stairs from meeting the full 25’ setback requirement. Hence the issue meets the
requirements of 9-2-3(h) (1) paragraphs (A) (i), (B), {C) and (D).

Safety Hazard

| purchased the home at the end of 2013. Two separate professional home inspections conducted in
2013 identified the stairs as a safety hazard to be addressed and suggest full replacement. These are
wooden stairs, now 47 years old, so they have passed their expected life. The inspection states “The
deck stair stringers were weathered with damage to the wood. Steps would not be considered reliable
and potential for partial to complete collapse”. | am now undertaking this work, and have engaged a
professional architect and engineer to redesign the stairs to meet building codes, reduce the size of the
stairs and conform with the overall appearance of the home. The variance is needed to complete this
work, because the entire front of the home is already inside the setback distance.
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Hardship is documented as per 9-2-3(h)(1)

(A)(i) Exceptional topography of the lot creates a downward slope to the front, placing the front door 9
feet above ground level. Stairs are needed to reach the front door.

(B) The majority of homes in the area have front doors on ground level, reachable without stairs.

(C) The home construction from 1967 places the structure 22.1' to 21.2’ from the property line on the
front and corner boundaries. There is physically no room to place stairs that are more than 25 away

from the property line.

(D) The situation existed upon purchase of the residence in 2013, and was part of the original
construction in 1967.

A Report Commentary

T U Frefrssisnat ooe Baspertion |

Hﬁar To post

THE HOWE OF HOVE INSPECTIOR " Date: 19-Jun-2013 885 Park Ln., Boulder, CO 80302

This summary is not the entire report. The complste report may include additional information of concern to the
client. It is recommended that the client read the entire report.

1.0 Property and Site

Deck stairs in worn condition. Appears that lower stringers are inadequately secured
and upper stringers not being secured with strong ties. Also handrails are very loose.
Recommend qualified contractor inspect, advise and correct as needed for safety.

Notes from inspection 6/19/2013
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2 DECKS - RAILING:

CONDITION: This 1is an older deck and stairs likely some or all original to
the dwelling. The wood in general is weathered and rot noted in various locations.
Areas of most concern are rot to a major support post on the NE corner as
well as other posts with rot or cracking wood at their base including the SW
support post for the patio roof. The support beams for the deck and roof are
also weathered and have significant twist in them. The attachment method of
the front deck is unknown as the area is concealed from view. Access should
be made to inspect this area. Structural integrity of the deck and supports
is compromised. It is my opinion the deck and supports will need extensive
work. I recommend inguire a qualified contractor for complete evaluation
and correction options.

EXTERIOR STAIRS/STOOPS:

CONDITION:
The deck stair stringers were weathered with splits/damaged to the wood. Steps would not be considered
reliable and potential for partial to complete collapse. Recommend allow for corrections.

Concrete stairs, Handrails recommended, none present. it is standard building trade practice to install hand
rails for three or more stairs. We recommend install railing/s in accord with local requirements for safety.

Notes from inspection and summary 10/2/2013
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Site Development Plan

The newly designed stairs will reduce the violation of the setback requirement by affording more
distance to the property line. The new stairs are also smaller in coverage area, reducing the total visible
structure in front of the home.

Existing original stair ranges from 14’ 1” to 8’ 6” from the property line. The new design ranges from
22’ 1” to 14’ 7” from the property line. This reduces the setback violation by nearly 50% .

The existing stairs cover 128 square feet. The new stairs cover only 58 square feet, including the
changes in landing platform on the deck. That isa 55% reduction in coverage area. (Note that there is
no coverage area variance required, and no coverage area violation for the house. Coverage is noted

purely for aesthetic reasons).

Proposed design includes new stairs, infill framing on the deck to allow for stair attachment, and infill
framing on the roof to cover the landing area of the stairs to the house.

See detailed architectural drawings and site plan attached.

Demolition Plan

The existing wood stairs will be demolished and disposed. Photos of the existing stairs are attached

below. This variance request applies strictly to the removal and reconstruction of the stairs and
associated landing platform on the deck. All other work (deck etc.. ) is covered by a permit already

issued.

Neighbor Support

| am attaching a letter from the owners of the homes at 845 Park Ln, my neighbor to the south, and 840
Park Ln, across the street, in support of the proposed change. | will forward similar statements from
other neighbors as they come available.
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Existing Stairs to be Demolished

View of front of home, facing west. Front door is not visible, hidden behind stairs at top.
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Side view of existing stairs facing south.

Irdill frame
Existing roof & deck ——, deck for stair landing
& roof above these areas — im &nt
,‘\\\ _-‘x\ / Main entry door
X LY
~ 1’% |
. N s =
S i 1 <
A
R
—] x W,
ol = B
# Y = )
i | E ,;.:‘-._ e
&£ g = e

All of the wooden stairs will be replaced with a much smaller design shown here.
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STEBBINS & ASSOCIATES, LLL.C

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

July 14, 2014
Memorandum to: Boulder Planning and Development Services

My wife Jane and | have resided at 845 Park Lane for the past ten
years. Our residence adjoins to the north the property recently
acquired by by Don and Christina Bergal.

We are delighted to witness the renovation and restoration being
conducted by the Bergals on their new home. The previous owner
had allowed the property to deteriorate due to a lack of maintenance
and repair.

As neighbors, we strongly support the replacement of the old
unsightly stairs and encourage the Bergals to proceed with a design
that reduces the overall footprint of stairs in front of their home"

Sincerely,

845 PARK LANE
BOuLDER, COLORADO 80302
303 541 9780 303 443 2433 08.14.2014 BOZA Packet
D1CK@5TEBB[NSASSOCIATES‘COM
877 321 9752 ToLL FREE
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Mr. & Mrs. Terry Rogers
840 Park Lane
Boulder, CO 80302

July 15, 2014

Planning Board

City Council Chambers
City of Boulder

1777 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302

RE: Donald & Kristina Bergal

855 Park Lane

Dear Planning Board Members:

We support the Bergal’s plan to redesign their front stairway to
make it smaller and less visible from our house across the street.

Any change that reduces the size of the existing original stalrway
w1ll be a welcome addition to the nelghborhood

cerel

Beth Rogers

vﬁ{é«'ﬁ/‘yn Og?/b 7

08.14.2014 BOZA Packet
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Wyler, Robbie

From: Don Bergal [dbergal9@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2014 1:04 PM

To: Wyler, Robbie

Subject: Fwd: Fw: Bergal residence: Planned new exterior stairway

Robbie, see forwarded email voicing support for our plans. Sara is our neighbor to the north and her
front windows look directly at the stairway in our yard. We received the message after the variance
package had already been assembled. Thanks, Don

From: Sara Michl
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2014 10:05 PM

To: Kristina Bergal

Subje idence: Planned new exterior stairway

ear Boulder City Planners:

As neighbors directly across Aurora Av from the residence of Kristina and Don Bergal, we approve the
proposed external stairway that they would like to build to replace the much bulkier existing stairs. We
encourage them to complete construction as they have planned.

Please feel free to contact me if you would like further information.

Sincerely,

Sara Michl
501 Aurora Av

Boulder, CO 80302
303-447-2206

Don Bergal
dbergal9@email .com
mobile 303 919 7308

08.14.2014 BOZA Packet  Page 38 of 44



STAIR REPLACEMENT VARIANCE REQUEST
855 Park Lane, Boulder, CO 80302

Owner:
Don & Kristina Bergal

855 Park Lane, Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 919-7308

Architect:
Cadence Design Studio

1327 S Fairfax St, Denver, CO 80222 p. (720) 314-8195 f (720) 384-1503

www.cadence-studio.com

Parcel Description
(PROVIDED BY CLIENT)

A PORTION OF LOTS 9 AND 11,
FLATIRONS PARK,

A SUBDIVISION OF A PART OF THE
CiTY OF BOULDER, ACCORDING TO
THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

TO-WIT: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 9, THENCE NORTH
89 DEGRESS 47" EAST 50.29 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 9
TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE RIGHT; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE
ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT TO A POINT OF TANGENT, SAID ARC
HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET AND A DELTA ANGLE OF 89 DEGREES 40’
RIGHT AND BEING THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT 9; THENCE SOUTH 0
DEGREES 33" EAST 23.76 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 9:
THENCE WEST 103.46 FEET; THENCE NORTH 73.07 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 11 OF SAID FLATIRONS PARK, ACCORDING TO THE
RECORDED PLAT THEREOF; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 EAST 2.75 FEET
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 11 TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING,
COUNTY OF BOULDER,

STATE OF COLORADO.

[ T
o e

14/2014 -

~
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Control Diagram
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Surveyor's Statement

I, JOHN B. GUYTON, A LAND SURVEYOR LICENSED IN THE STATE OF COLORADO, HEREBY
STATE FOR AND ON BEHALF OF FLATIRONS, INC., TO DON BERGAL, THAT A SURVEY OF
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES WAS CONDUCTED BY ME OR UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE
CHARGE ON FEBRUARY 5, 2014; THAT SAID SURVEY AND THE ATTACHED PRINT HEREON
WERE MADE IN SUBSTANTIAL ACCORDANCE WITH C.R.S. 38-51-102 (9) "IMPROVEMENT
SURVEY PLAT".

JOHN B. GUYTON COLORADO P.L.S. #6406
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Boundary Closure Report
Course: N89°47'00"E Length: 2.75

Course: NB9°47'00"E
Curve Length: 78.39'
Course: S00°43'28"E
Course: NBY'52'04"W
Course: NQO27°42"W

Perimeter: 331.13

Error Closure:
Error North:

Precision 1: 33113.00

Length: 50.29°

Length: 23.76°
Length: 102.82’
Length: 73.12°

Area: 7011.15 Sq. Ft.
Course: N44°4110"W
—0.008

Architect: Cadence Design Studio

1327 S Fairfax St, Denver, CO 80222 (720) 314-8195 www.cadence-studio.com

Client: Don & Kristina Bergal

SITE SURVEY

Project: STAIR REPLACEMENT VARIANCE REQUEST Address: 855 Park Lane, Boulder, CO 80302

Date 7/14/2014

Scale

08.14.2014 BOZA Packet PQQQ41




Existing Curb —

Slopes poy,

\ oo B &
\ e H:;\:;:‘\ . N -
I“. ‘)(, e :;‘i‘:i o A U R o
| o e e RA AVE
‘ / R -
ﬂ / e e
| S
| =] "‘I T T ey
| = :‘ s !
— o = = = s o T B | =
3 | i N (
@ / =% A
‘ : 7 ) \\w // \ “"\\"‘, ‘
v | L | Al04 | Property line 5 \
| ' . \__/ ~ = -
| . v \ — Replacement stair dimension | pra :
p ) 1 | to property line 7\ T |, S ,
I | b 4 Replacement stairs to be modified and ] INa o |
- T < rebuilt to comply with IRC 2012 Section R311.5 Stairways. / N N !\ - T ] \¢ I
T_ _ Adjacent to existing deck for main entry to residence on upper level / M N ‘5 \ ! ﬂ:
| | About 58 SF —— \/f\ AN BT |
5 \ e AP 1] =
Rear Property Line e I i \ IS ;_/if:_r/"\_ V4 ] L
’_ R e o |o o o e P —— \ F-5 } ,-"//,\ : l ’G‘/:&z‘\‘ ‘\\‘ ‘/ i
] L\ ;o N ——f ! ”1', i ‘\“’wy, — Existing stair dirren&':f:n
o N Existing ﬂ"f f“:j: Al e to property line
] — ) deck —f. *"ﬁ': . = \ l
| lndliad a Hid & = —:j{ - Large existing wood stair (structurally unsound)
- il @ | ::::4?1!/ for main entry to residence at upper level to be demolished
| _ 4 7 Infill framin g Y i I o About 128 SF 1
o _ P e Ilalll'lll = | W PO I .
‘ - | 7 at deck for top —— :m—__—_i Q 1
IR | landing i 7___7_,“(—___ | | ]
11— 2 ] e ——— —x = A AT ‘i N \ H
| A MAINENTRY —#= || o ﬁg N o \ ‘ | |
‘ }_*77/_ / 1 2 1' 'EXIS':IL:;I;;TAIR | | |
|y A | TWO STORY SINGLE / & / |
H ] _ f -- FAMILY RESIDENCE / am |l
ool - e f | 221 |
i | / ' T ReriacevENTSTAR T v
= — [ < — Existi
| |ﬁ —]- = N ] uﬁ/' | ‘ | | Existing Curb
i [ S |
- oNEE
I~ — ] A104 | &
| L = 2( | 4
| _L o A i o T
| }:_7\_ﬁ ,,__ #:m ‘ LT Front Proper‘tv Line
i R \ EM -
I |
[ S ) |
Ly ‘] )
, 153 R R E—————— _— = -
[ = _\\ ;
{ | FENCE 0.8" OFFLINE — . [ SePropertylLine

Architect: Cadence Design Studio

1327 S Fairfax St, Denver, CO 80222 (720) 314-8195 www.cadence-studio.com

Client: Don & Kristina Bergal

| MAIN ENTRY STAIR REPLACEMENT

Project: STAIR REPLACEMENT VARIANCE REQUEST Address: 855 Park Lane, Boulder, CO

Date 7/14/2014

80302
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Architect: Cadence Design Studio  Client: Don & Kristina Bergal ELEVATIONS
1327 S Fairfax St, Denver, CO 80222 (720) 314-8195 www.cadence-studio.com
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CITY OF BOULDER

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
ACTION MINUTES
June 10, 2014, 5 p.m.
1777 Broadway, Council Chambers

Board Members Present: Ellen McCready, Michael Hirsch, David Schafer, Thom Ward
Board Members Absent: Christopher Lane

City Attorney Representing Board: Erin Poe

Staff Members Present: Brian Holmes, Robbie Wyler, Susan Meissner

1. CALL TO ORDER:
E. McCready called the meeting to order at 5:03 p.m.

2. BOARD HEARING:

Docket No.: BOZ2014-00010
Address: 603 North Street
Applicant: Richard Roosen

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to construct a rooftop deck and adjoining spiral staircase to an existing
single family residence, the applicant is requesting a variance to the combined side yard setback requirements of
the RMX-1 zoning. The resulting west side yard setback will be approximately 5.5 feet where 9.81 feet is required
and one half (1/2) a foot exists today. The resulting east side yard setback will be approximately 10 feet where
14.5 feet is required and 5.19 feet exists today. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-7-
1, BRC 1981.

Staff Presentation:
R. Wyler presented the item to the board.

Applicant Presentation:
Brendan Kennedy, the architect, presented the item to the board.

Motion:
On a motion by E. McCready, seconded by T. Ward, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 4-0 (C. Lane
absent) to continue the application to a date no later than two months from July 10, 2014 (Docket BOZ2014-

00010).

Docket No.: BOZ2014-00011
Address: 430 Gregory Lane
Applicant: Randell & Linda Cain

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to construct an attached two-car garage to an existing single family

residence, the applicant is requesting a variance to the front and side yard setback requirements of the RE zoning
district. The resulting front yard setback will be approximately 16.83 feet where 25 feet is required and 22.5 feet
exists today. The resulting side yard setback will be approximately 7.37 feet where 13.16 feet is required and 39
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feet exists today. Additionally, the applicant is requesting a solar access exception to the Solar Access Area 1
regulations. The property to the northeast (440 Gregory Lane) will be the only property affected by this request.
Sections of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Sections 9-7-1 & 9-9-17, BRC 1981.

Staff Presentation:
R. Wyler presented the item to the board.

Applicant Presentation:
Jim McCutcheon, the architect, presented to the board.
Randall and Linda Cain, the applicants, presented to the board.

Motion:
On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by M. Hirsch, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 4-0 (C. Lane
absent) to approve the application (Docket 2014-00011) as submitted and presented.

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION:
A. Approval of Minutes:

On a motion by E. McCready, seconded by D. Schafer, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 3-0 (M.

Hirsch abstained, C. Lane absent) to approve the June 12, 2014 minutes.

B. Matters from Staff
The BOZA retreat date has not been decided to date.

C. Matters from the Board
D. Matters from the City Attorney
4, ADJOURNMENT:
There being no further business to come before the board at this time, BY MOTION

REGULARLY ADOPTED, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 6:47 P.M.

APPROVED BY

DATE
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